

No. 2009 – 0627

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

DIRECTV, INC. and ECHOSTAR SATELLITE, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

RICHARD LEVIN, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,

Defendant – Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS,
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. 08AP – 32

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLEE**

Shirley K. Sicilian (Pro Hac Vice), Kansas Bar No. 12336

General Counsel

Sheldon H. Laskin (Pro Hac Vice), Maryland Bar No.

Counsel

Multistate Tax Commission

444 N. Capitol Street, Suite 444

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 624 – 8699

Facsimile: (202) 624 – 8819

ssicilian@mtc.gov

slaskin@mtc.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Multistate Tax Commission

E. Joshua Rosenkranz (Pro Hac Vice)
New York Bar No. 2224889
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10103
Telephone: (212) 506 – 5000
Facsimile: (212) 506 – 5151
JRosenkranz@Orrick.com

Peter A. Rosato (0068026)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
1100 Fifth Third Center
21 East State Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 621 – 1500
Facsimile: (614) 621 – 0010
PRosato@Calfee.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Pantelis Michalopoulos (Pro Hac Vice)
District of Columbia Bar No. 453179
Mark F. Horning (Pro Hac Vice)
District of Columbia Bar No. 203323
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 429 – 3000
Facsimile: (202) 429 – 3902
PMichalopoulos@steptoe.com
MHorning@steptoe.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

Richard Cordray
Ohio Attorney General

Lawrence Pratt (0021870)
Alan P. Schwepe (0012676)
Julie E. Briger (0066367)
Damion M. Clifford (0077777)
Barton A. Hubbard (0023141)
Assistant Attorneys General
Taxation Section
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 466 – 5967
Facsimile: (614) 466 – 8226
Lawrence.pratt@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Alan.schwepe@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Julie.brigner@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Damion.clifford@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Barton.hubbard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW I:</u>	
CONGRESS EXPLICITLY AUTHORIZED THE TAX SCHEME EMPLOYED BY OHIO AND OTHER STATES TO TAX SATELLITE AT THE STATE LEVEL WHILE SUBJECTING CABLE TO LOCAL FRANCHISE FEES.....	3
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW II:</u>	
THE SATELLITE BROADCASTERS URGE THIS COURT TO USE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE TO ADOPT A RULE THAT WILL INEVITABLY GIVE SATELLITE AN UNFAIR COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE IN OHIO, CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF THE CLAUSE.....	6
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW III:</u>	
THE SPECIFIC COMMERCE CLAUSE ANALYSIS PROPOSED BY THE SATELLITE BROADCASTERS IN THIS CASE IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Director of Revenue of Missouri v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	5
<i>Farm Credit Services of Mid-America v. Zaino</i> 91 Ohio St. 3d 564, 2001 Ohio 113, 747 N.E. 2d 814 (2001).....	5
<i>General Motors Corporation v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	5
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	3
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	5
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnike</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	5
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	3
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. §542.....	3,6,7
Pub. L. No. 104 -- 104, Title VI, §602.....	3,4,6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104 – 458.....	2,4
H.R. Rep. No. 952, 89 th Cong., 1 st Sess.	2

Multistate Tax Compact.....	1
<i>Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills Before Special Subcomm. on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess.</i>	<i>2</i>
Stop Satellite Tax, http://stopsatellitetax.com	7
U.S. Const., art. I, §8.....	1
